
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

LICENSING AUTHORITY 

 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

A Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 13 June 2011 at 2:00 pm 
 

in The Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Northampton  
to hear the relevant representations and notices raised in respect of an 

Application To Vary A Premises Licence. 
 
 
 

 
 

Sixfields Stadium, Upton 
Way, NN5 5QA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PROCEDURES FOR LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING 

 

• Welcome – Chairman welcomes the Applicant, Representors, Responsible 
Authorities and Interested Parties and introduces members of the sub-committee (+ 
other officers e.g. Solicitor, Licensing Officer, Meetings Services clerk etc). 

 

• Reason for Hearing – to be outlined by the Licensing Officer or the Chair. 
 

• Format of the hearing – an explanation of the format of the proceedings: 
 

1. Applicant (or his/her representative) will address the sub-committee first and put 
their case. 

 
2. The Chair leads an examination of the Applicant’s case. First, the panel may ask 

questions and then the Chair invites Responsible and Interested Parties to 
participate. Questions may only relate to the points made by the applicant. 

 
3. The Representors (and responsible and Interested Parties) then state their case.   

 
4. The Chair leads an examination of the Representor’s case. 

 
Each party will be given an equal maximum period of time in which to present their case and 
may, if given permission by the Chair, question any other party. 
 

• Summing Up 
 

o By the Representors 
o By the Applicant 

 

• Sub-committee retires – and may call for the Solicitor for advice if required. 
 

• Sub-Committee deliver their decision and reasons for their decision at the 
conclusion of the meeting IF: 

 
1. Application for conversion of existing licence 
2. Application for conversion of existing club certificate 
3. Application by holder of justices’ licence for grant of personal licence 
4. Application for conversion and variation of premises licence (including variation of 

DPS) 
5. Application for conversion and variation of club premises certificate 
6. Counter notice following police objection to temporary event notice 
7. Review of Premises Licence following Closure Order 

 
In all other cases, the Sub-committee delivers its decision and reasons for its decision within 
five working days beginning with the day on which the hearing was held. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

We,  NORTHAMPTON TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB LTD,   being the premises licence 

holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 for 

the premises described in Part 1 below: 

 

Premises licence number: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Non-domestic rateable value of premises: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

We are the premises licence holder:                             Please tick: 

 

 

Contact phone number in working hours: 

 

 

E-Mail address (optional): 

 

 

Current address if 

different from premises 

address: 

 

 

Post Town                                                                     Postcode 

 

 

 

 

-1- 

 

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER  

THE LICENSING ACT 2003. 

Part 1  -  PREMISES DETAILS: 

Postal address of premises:   SIXFIELDS STADIUM, 

                                                  Upton Way, 

 

 

 

Post town:    Northampton Post code:   NN5 5QA 

Part 2  -  APPLICANT DETAILS: 

 

01604 683700 

 

 

  

PL0339 

£130,000.00 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



 

 

 

 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible ?   Please tick 

 

 

 If not, do you want the variation to take effect from         Day     Month             Year 

 

 

 

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are  

expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the number  

expected to attend: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

-2- 

 

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation: 

 

 

 

Part 3 - VARIATION 

        

 

To bring the entire site known as Sixfields Stadium ( as delineated on site plan 

deposited), including the Athletic track  and outside areas, within the ambit and 

operation of the licensable activities authorised by the premises licence. 

 

To increase the hours for the sale of alcohol until midnight but reduce the hours for 

all other licensable activities from 12.30 am to midnight. 

 

To extend live and recorded music to the proposed outside areas, subject to suitable 

noise levels agreed with Environmental Health. 

 

To include indoor sporting events, i.e. darts, within the ambit of the licence. 

 

SPORTING EVENTS: 

 

The sale of alcohol to be permitted within all areas covered by this premises licence 

for the period of 2 hours ending 15 minutes before the start of the event and for a 

period of 1 hour starting 15 minutes after the event. 

 

N/A 

Page 2



 

 

 

   

  

 

 

                    

                                                                                                                       Please tick     Yes 

Provision of regulated entertainment: 

 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A) 

 

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B) 

 

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in Box C) 

 

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in Box D) 

 

e)  live music (if ticking yes, fill in Box E) 

 

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F) 

 

g) performance of dance (if ticking yes, fill in Box G) 

 

h) anything of a similar description to that falling within 

 (e), (f) or (g)  (If ticking yes, fill in box H) 

 

Provision of entertainment facilities: 

 

i) making music (if ticking yes, fill in Box I) 

 

(j)dancing  (if ticking yes, fill in Box J) 

 

k) entertainment of a similar description 
[...]
:  

Page 14



L 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

-15- 

 

Late night refreshment 
 

Standard days and timings 

Will the provision of late night           Indoors      

refreshment take place indoors  

or outdoors or both:        Outdoors 

 

(please tick)        Both 

Day Start Finish 

Mon 

 

 

 

Tue 

 

 

 

Wed 

 

 

 

Thur 

 

 

 

Fri 

 

 

 

Sat 

 

 

 

Sun 

 

 

 

Please give further details here: 

State any seasonal variations for the provision of 

late night refreshment: 

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the provision of late 

night refreshment at different times to those above, please list:  

Page 15



M 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

-16- 

Supply of alcohol 
 

Standard days and timings 

Will the sale of alcohol be    On the premises       

for consumption:  

                                                Off the premises 

(please tick)         

                                                 Both 

Day Start Finish 

Mon 10.00       Midnight 

 

 

 

Tue 10.00       Midnight 

 

 

 

Wed 10.00       Midnight 

 

 

 

Thur 10.00       Midnight 

 

 

 

Fri 10.00       Midnight 

 

 

 

Sat 10.00       Midnight 

 

 

 

Sun 10.00       Midnight 

 

 

 

State any seasonal variations for the supply of 

alcohol: 

Non-standard timings: Where you intend to use the 

premises at different times to those listed in the 

column on the left, please list: 

 

 

SPORTING EVENTS: 

 

The sale of alcohol to be permitted for the period of 

two hours ending 15 minutes before the start of the 

event and for a period of one hour starting 15 

minutes after the event. 

 

 

New Years Eve: 10.00 to 02.00 hours. 

Page 16



N 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

-17- 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment 

or matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect 

of children: 

 

 

 

None. 

Page 17



     O 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

-18- 

 

 

 

Hours premises are open 

to the public 
 

Standard timings 

Day Start Finish 

Mon 09.00 00.30 

 

 

 

Tue 09.00 00.30 

 

 

 

Wed 09.00 00.30 

 

 

 

Thur 09.00 00.30 

 

 

 

Fri 09.00 00.30 

 

 

 

Sat 09.00 00.30 

 

 

 

Sun 09.00 00.30 

 

 

 

State any seasonal variations: 

Non-standard timings. Where you intend to 

use the premises to be open to the public at 

different times from those listed in the column 

on the left, please list: 

 

New Years Eve: 09.00 to 02.30 hours. 

Page 18



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

-19- 

 

 

 

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you 

believe could be removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are 

seeking: 

 

CONDITION TO BE REMOVED: 

 

SPORTING EVENTS: 

The sale of alcohol to be permitted in the following areas: 

 

Bar area on the First Floor West Stand. 

Areas on the ground floor West Stand known as: 

Carlsberg Lounge (formerly Members Bar) 

Board Room 

Players Lounge 

Restaurant 

Shareholders Lounge 

Executive Lounge (formerly Sponsors Lounge) 

Club Room and Hospitality Box at the East Stand 

 

for the period for 2 hours ending 15 minutes before the start of the event and for a 

period of 1 hour starting 15 minutes after the event. 

 

ABOVE CONDITION TO BE REPLACED BY: 

 

SPORTING EVENTS: 

 

The sale of alcohol to be permitted within all areas covered by this premises 

licence for the period of 2 hours ending 15 minutes before the start of the event 

and for a period of 1 hour start
[...]
 such as visitors, artists, staff, local 
residents  
•Contingency arrangements e.g. breakdowns  
 

 

The contents of the Traffic Management Plan shall be agreed with the Police prior to 
the event and any changes to the plan made following it's submission to the Police 
shall be agreed with them.  
 
 
 
c) Litter and Waste  
Sixfield Stadium Staff take responsibility for the disposal of waste around the 
premises and make provision for the emptying of litterbins and removal of all waste. 
The car parks and exterior land is also regularly checked to make sure litter is not an 
issue in these areas.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

-28- 

 
 

d)  The prevention of public nuisance: 

Page 28



 
 
 
The venue has a lost child procedure that is followed at public events in order to 
maintain the safety of children and vulnerable people on site. This procedure has 
been devised in conjunction with the emergency services and best practice. 
Additionally the staff who look after lost children are all CRB checked. All security 
staff in licensed areas are CRB checked to the SIA requirement and hold SIA 
badges.  
Additionally the venue has secure fencing around it's perimeter which enables 
security to respond immediately should a child become separate from it's family.  
  
a) General  
We carry out proof of age checks where we believe someone may be under age. 
Where events are ticketed, children may be admitted where accompanied by an 
adult. No person under the age of 16 is admitted without an adult.  
 
b) Access of Children to areas licensed for the sale of alcohol  
We will require that children under the age of 16 are accompanied by adults. 
Unaccompanied children under the age of 16 will not be allowed in the bar areas.  
Under no circumstances will children have access to any adult entertainment on site. 
Where there is any doubt, proof of age will be required for such entertainment.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

-29- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

e)  The protection of children from harm: 

Page 29



 
 
 

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent. 

 

If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

-30- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Part B5 – Signatures: 

 

Signature:      Alan B. Thompson 
 

Date:            18
th
 April 2011. 

 

Capacity:   Barrister and authorised agent. 

 

Address for correspondence associated with this application (if different to the address 

above) 

 

 Mr. A. B. Thompson, 

 41 Winston Close, 

 Nether Heyford, 

 

 

Post town:    Northampton Post code:  NN7 3JX. 

 01327 340482 

 
 01327 340482 

 
 07963 335470 

 
EMAIL ADDRESS:      abthompson@btconnect.com 

TELEPHONE NUMBERS 

 

 

 

 

 

      Daytime: 

 

       Evening: 

 

       Mobile:  

Page 30



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

-10- 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

-31- 

CHECKLIST;  

• I have made or enclose payment of the fee: 

• I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible  

authorities and others where applicable: 

• I understand that I must now advertise my application: 

• I have enclosed the premises licence or part of it: 

• I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements  

my application will be rejected: 

 

 

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 

5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING 

ACT 2003 TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION 

WITH THIS APPLICATION. 

CHECKLIST: 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - SIXFIELDS STADIUM, Upton Way, NN5 5QA
	Environmental Health Email 20 4 11
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Monday, 13 June 2011 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 13 June 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Caswell, Choudary and Strachan 
OFFICERS: Mohammed Rahman (NBC Solicitor) 
 Phillip Bayliss (Principle Licensing Officer) 
 
FOR THE APPLICANT: Mr. A. B. Thompson (Barrister and authorised agent) 
 
FOR THE REPRESENTORS: Neil Polden (Senior Environmental Health Officer) 
  
1 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - SIXFIELDS STADIUM, UPTON 

WAY, NN5 5QA 

The Chair introduced the Sub-Committee and welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Outline of the Application by the Licensing Officer 
The Licensing Officer outlined the Application to Vary a Premises Licence in respect of 
Sixfields Stadium, Northampton.  He then explained the procedure for the hearing. 
 
Application for the Review 
Representing Sixfields Stadium, Mr. A. B. Thompson, Barrister and authorised agent, noted 
that the football club had applied to vary the Premises Licence in order to incorporate 
outside areas, have the sale of alcohol and music ending at the same time and to include 
indoor sporting events such as darts.  Mr Thompson also wished to remove the specific 
locations permitted for the sale of alcohol to incorporate the whole stadium, for occasions 
when the names of bars are altered in line with changes to sponsorship. 
 
It was confirmed that in pages 21-29 of the application the Police had provided their 
recommended conditions, which Sixfields Stadium had started to put into practice.  Mr 
Thompson raised the objection from Mr Mallard the Senior Environmental Health Officer in 
regard of the prevention of public nuisance, due to the sites proximity to a residential area.  
He confirmed that he had attended an informal meeting with the team to agree changes to 
the Licence to satisfy their concerns of the potential disturbance to the local residents. 
 
Environmental Health had requested that there be a restriction on numbers of large outdoor 
events and relevant noise conditions attached to the Licence.  For smaller marquee events 
such as weddings they also requested a restriction on the numbers and to enforce clause 
3,3 of the policy, ‘Premises Licence - Outdoor Events – Noise conditions’ as adopted by this 
Authority.  If these additional conditions were attached Environmental Health had agreed to 
withdraw their objection. 
 
Questions to the Applicant 
Members asked if consideration could be given to the use of polycarbonate glasses for the 
supply of alcohol in order to reduce the risk of broken glass.  Mr Thompson agreed to make 
this request to the club. 
 
Representation by the Representors 
Mr Polden, representing the Public Protection Department, confirmed that he had suggested 
that large events, such as pop concerts, be restricted to 4 annually with sufficient noise 
restrictions.  Additionally, marquee events, such as weddings, to be restricted to 12 annually 
with the adoption of clause 3,3 of the Council’s ‘Premises Licence - Outdoor Events – Noise 



 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Monday, 13 June 2011 

conditions’ policy.  This is in order to ensure the volume is controlled and noise does not 
become an annoyance for residents. 
 
Questions to the Representors 
Members questioned if an extension to the annual maximum number of events could be 
applied for by the Applicant.  It was confirmed that if they could demonstrate that the 
maximum number of events was not sufficient the club could apply for a further variation of 
their Premises Licence. 
 
Members questioned how the noise control would be monitored.  It was confirmed that the 
noise control would be maintained and monitored by Sixfields Stadium with advise in the 
form of the Council’s ‘Premises Licence - Outdoor Events – Noise conditions’ policy. 
 
The Determination 
The Committee considered the application for the variation of a Premises Licence for 
Sixfields Stadium, Northampton.   
 
The Chair confirmed that due to the Public Protection Department withdrawing their 
objection and ensuring the conditions presented, incorporating the changes as requested by 
Mr Polden, are attached to the Licence, the Licensing Sub-Committee had resolved to grant 
the Variation of the Premises Licence.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 14:40 

 
 


